

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Sipplementer 10/1417

APPLICATION OF:

Piece Management, Inc.

117 S. 2nd Street, New Hyde Park, New York 11040

APPLICANT NAME

Please respond to all questions in this Application for Financial Assistance (the "Application") by, as appropriate:

- filling in blanks;
- checking the applicable term(s);
- attaching additional text (with notation in Application such as "see Schedule H, Item # 1", etc.); or
- writing "N.A.", signifying "not applicable".

All attachments responsive to questions found in this Application should be clearly labeled and attached as Schedule I to the Application. If an estimate is given, enter "EST" after the figure. One signed original and one photocopy of the Application (including all attachments) must be submitted.

The following amounts are payable to the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") at the time this Application is submitted to the Agency: (i) a \$1,000 nonrefundable application fee (the "Application Fee"); (ii) a \$3,500 expense deposit for the Agency's Transaction/Bond Counsel fees and expenses (the "Counsel Fee Deposit"), (iii) a \$2,500 expense deposit for the cost/benefit analysis with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Cost/Benefit Deposit"), and (iv) a \$500 expense deposit for the real property tax valuation analysis, if applicable, with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Valuation Deposit"). The Application Fee will not be credited against any other fees or expenses which are or become payable to the Agency in connection with this Application or the project contemplated herein (the "Project"). In the event that the subject transaction does not close for any reason, the Agency may use all or any part of the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and/or the Valuation Deposit to defray the cost of Transaction/Bond Counsel fees and expenses, the cost of obtaining a cost/benefit analysis and/or the cost of obtaining a real property tax valuation with respect to the Project. In the event that the subject transaction does close, the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and the Valuation Deposit shall be credited against the applicable expenses incurred by the Agency with respect to the Project.

Every signature page comprising part of this Application must be signed by the Applicant or this Application will not be considered complete or accepted for consideration by the Agency.

The Agency's acceptance of this Application for consideration does not constitute a commitment on the part of the Agency to undertake the proposed Project, to grant any financial assistance with respect to the proposed Project or to enter into any negotiations with respect to the proposed Project.

Information provided herein may be subject to disclosure under the New York Freedom of Information Law (New York Public Officers Law § 84 et seq.) ("FOIL"). If the Applicant believes that a portion of the material submitted with this Application is protected from disclosure under FOIL, the Applicant should mark the applicable section(s) or page(s) as "confidential" and state the applicable exception to disclosure under FOIL.

10/19/17	
 DATE	

PART I. APPLICANT

À.	APPLICANT FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE;				
	Name: Piece Management, Inc.				
	Address: 117 S. 2nd Street, New Hyde Park, New York 11040				
	I ⁻ ax:516-326-0405				
	NY State Dept. of Labor Reg #: Federal Employer ID #:				
	NAICS Code #:				
	Wcbsite: www.PieceManagement.com				
	Name of CEO or Authorized Representative Certifying Application: Michael Sumersille				
	Title of Officer: President				
	Phone Number: 516-326-0400 E-Mail: msumersille@piecemanagement.c	on			
В.	BUSINESS TYPE (Check applicable status. Complete blanks as necessary):				
	Sole Proprietorship General Partnership Limited Partnership				
	Limited Liability Company Privately Held Corporation _x				
	Publicly Held Corporation Exchange listed on				
	Not-for-Profit Corporation				
	Income taxed as: Subchapter S X Subchapter C 501(c)(3) Corporation Partnership				
	State and Year of Incorporation/Organization: New York, 1995				
	Qualified to do Business in New York: Yes X No NA				
2.	APPLICANT COUNSEL:				
	Firm name: Lazer, Aptheker, Rosella & Yedid, P.C.				
	Address: 225 Old Country Road, Melville, New York 11747				

Primary Contact:	Matthew Lamstein	
Phone:	631-761-0835	
Fax:	631-761-0718	
E-Mail:	Lamstein@larypc.com	

D. Principal stockholders, members or partners, if any (i.e., owners of 10% or more of equity/voting rights in Applicant):

Name	Percentage owned
Michael Sumersille	_66%
ESOP	30 %
Tetsuo Honda	2 %
Jim Carcanague	2 %

E. If any of the persons described in the response to the preceding Question, or a group of said persons, owns more than a 50% interest in the Applicant, list all other entities which are related to the Applicant by virtue of such persons having more than a 50% interest in such entities:

N/A

	YES		NO	X	
List pare	ent corporation, sister c	corporations and su	bsidiarie	s, if any:	
N/A	THE PARTY OF THE P				
person) b financing another is	Applicant (or any parent been involved in, appli- g in the municipality in ssuer, or in a contiguous c, or, if the Project is no scribe:	nt company, subsid ed for or benefited which this Project us municipality? ("	iary, affi by any p is locate Municip	orior industrial de ed, whether by the ality" herein mea	ntity or velopmer e Agency
	YES		NO 2		
		***************************************			***************************************
or any pri aware of a Applicant		company, subsidiar cant or its related con on that would have	y, affilia ntities in a materi	ite or related entit volved in any liti al adverse effect	ty or perso
or any pri aware of a Applicant	plicant (or any parent of incipal(s) of the Applic any threatened litigation of the condition	company, subsidiar cant or its related con on that would have	y, affilia ntities in a materi	ite or related entit volved in any liti al adverse effect f said principal(s)	ty or perso
or any pri aware of a Applicant attach deta las the A person) or concern w nvolved,	plicant (or any parent of incipal(s) of the Applicant any threatened litigation is financial condition ails at Schedule I.	company, subsidiar cant or its related er on that would have or the financial cor t company, subsidi e Applicant or its re s, persons or princi	y, affiliantities in a materindition o NO ary, affilelated er pal(s) ha	ate or related entity volved in any litical adverse effect of said principal(s)	ty or perso gation or on the)? If YES

K.	any felony or misdemear persons or principal(s) he that has been convicted of	s) of the Applicant for (other than min eld positions or ow of a felony or misde the subject of a pen	subsidiary, affiliate or related or its related entities, ever bee or traffic offenses), or have an nership interests in any firm or meanor (other than minor traf ding criminal proceeding or in	n convicted of y such related corporation
	YES		NO x	
L.	concern with which such for (or is there a pending federal, state or local laws	entities, persons or proceeding or invest or regulations with	subsidiary, affiliate or related e or its related entities, or any ot principal(s) have been connec stigation with respect to) a civi h respect to labor practices, ha other operating practices? If Y	her business or ted, been cited il violation of
	YES		NO ×	
М.	with which such entities, pany of the foregoing perso	ersons or principal ns or entities been	sidiary, affiliate or related enti- ited entities, or any other busin (s) have been connected, delin delinquent on any New York S) years? If YES, attach details	ness or concern
	YES		NO x	
N.	Complete the following into officers and members of the company, members and ma	C DUME OF OFFICE	ipals (including, in the case of s and, in the case of limited lia dicant:	corporations, bility
	Name Michael Sumersille	Title President	Other Business Affiliati	ions
	-			
	Do any of the foregoing pri State, any political division YES, attach details at Scheo	OF NEW YORK State	d or appointive positions with or any other governmental ag	New York ency? If
	YES		NO X	
			1.5.01 25.0 C	

Are any of the foregoing principals employed by any federal, state or local municipality or any agency, authority, department, board, or commission thereof or any other governmental or quasi-governmental organization?

		YES			NO	<u>x</u>
Э.	Operation)	n at existing :	location(s) (Complete se	parate Sect	tion O for each existing
	1. (a) Location:	117 S. 2nd	Street, Ne	w Hyde P	ark, New York 11040
	(b) Number o	f Employees	: Full-Time	: 48	Part-Time:
	(e) Annual Pa	yroll, exclud	ling benefits:	5,500,0	00.00
			and product	s or services	millwork	sale, distribution, retail, etc.) manufacturing, construction on and service
	(e)) Size of exi- (i.e., ac	sting facility reage of land	real propert i):	v	
	(f)					5 contiguous buildings): 30,000 sf
	(g)	Applicant's	s interest in	the facility		
		FEE TI	TLE: <u>x</u>	LEASE: _	ОТН	ER (describe below):
2	or a use (bu aba You	a relocation or r, occupant of t outside of a andonment of	pplicant, or of any emplo or tenant of t Nassau Cour such a plan Nassau Cou	of a propose oyee of the A he Project, fi ity) to a local t or facility I inty? If YES	d user, occ pplicant, o rom one ar tion in Nas ocated in a	in the removal of a plant or cupant or tenant of the Project or any employee of a proposed rea of the State of New York ssau County or in the an area of the State of New or the attached Anti-Raiding
		YES _	_		NO _	×
(3	war.	I the proposit	J.D.	1. 1. 1		

Will the proposed Project result in the removal or abandonment of a plant or
facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the proposed
Project, or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a
proposed user, occupant or tenant of the proposed Project, located within Nassau

SEE ATTACHED INSERT N Has the Applicant considered moving York State? If YES, explain circumst YES X See attached Insert No. 2	NO
N.Y. will be located to the new fa for its operations as well as conso SEE ATTACHED INSERT N Has the Applicant considered moving York State? If YES, explain circumst YES X See attached Insert No. 2 Does any one supplier or customer ac or sales, respectively? If YES, attach	se located at 117 S. 2nd St., New Hyde Paracility to allow the Applicant to expand its space of the political state of the space of the
SEE ATTACHED INSERT N Has the Applicant considered moving York State? If YES, explain circumst YES X See attached Insert No. 2 Does any one supplier or customer ac or sales, respectively? If YES, attach	NO. 1 FOR ADDITIONAL LOCATIONS g to another state or another location within New tances. NO
YES X See attached Insert No. 2 Does any one supplier or customer ac or sales, respectively? If YES, attach	NO
Does any one supplier or customer ac or sales, respectively? If YES, attach	count for over 50% of Applicant's annual purchase
Does any one supplier or customer ac or sales, respectively? If YES, attach	count for over 50% of Applicant's annual purchase
or sales, respectively? If YES, attach	count for over 50% of Applicant's annual purchases
YES	NO x
YES	
Does the Applicant (including any rel	lated entity or person) or any principal(s) of the
persons or principal(s) have been conf	y other business or concern with which such entities nected, have any contractual or other relationship ssau? If YES, attach details at Schedule I.
YES	NO X
Nature of Applicant's business (e.g., d manufactured, assembled or processed	description of goods to be sold, products d, services rendered):
Millwork manufacturing, constructi	ion, renovation and service
manufactured, assembled or processed Millwork manufacturing, constructi	d, services rendered):

Section "O" continued

01: Location: 1208 3rd Avenue, New Hyde Park, NY 11040

Number of Employees: 10 Full Time

Annual Payroll:

\$1,000,000.00

Type of Operation:

Warehouse/Office

Size of Existing Facility: .3 acres

Building:

1-10,000 s.f.

Interest:

Fee

02: 03:

No Yes

01: Location: 8015 Route 130 S., Delran, NJ 08075

Number of Employees: 25 Full Time

Annual Payroll:

\$1,800,000.00

Type of Operation:

Warehouse/Office

Size of Existing Facility: 1.3 acres

Building:

22,000 s.f.

Interest:

Lease

02:

No

03:

No

01: Location: 11B Irongate Drive, Waldorf, MD 20602

Number of Employees: 20 Full Time

Annual Payroll:

\$1,200,000.00

Type of Operation:

Warehouse/Office

Size of Existing Facility: unknown -rental unit

Building:

15,000 s.f.

Interest:

Lease

02: 03:

No No

01: Location: 230 Ballardvale Street, Suite A, Wilmington, MA 01887

Number of Employees:

15 Full Time

Annual Payroll:

\$900,000.00

Type of Operation:

Warehouse/Office

Size of Existing Facility: unknown -rental unit

Building:

9,000 s.f.

Interest:

Lease

02: 03:

No No

Applicant has considered several other alternative locations. First, it currently has operations in Maryland, Massachusetts and New Jersey and has considered consolidating all of its businesses into one of these other out of state locations. Second, Applicant has also considered new locations in the State of North Carolina as well as other new locations in Suffolk County, New York. Applicant has seriously considered the other locations, especially those that are out of state because of, among other things: (1) the strong local market demand for the millwork it manufactures and produces, (2) the cost of operating their facilities would be significantly cheaper outside of Nassau County and New York generally, and (3) there is significantly more real estate product for Applicant to consider to lease or own at the other out-of-state locations should they not choose one of their current out-of-state facilities.

Provide the information requested in Questions A through S above with respect to each such party by attachment at Schedule I.

PART II. PROPOSED PROJECT

Typ	es of Financial Assistance Requested:
L'O	Tax-Exempt Bonds
	Taxable Bonds
0	
×	Sales/Use Tax Exemption
х	Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption
x	Real Property Tax Exemption
	Other (specify):
Туре	of Proposed Project (check all that apply and provide requested information):
По	New Construction of a Facility
	Square footage:
Пп	Addition to Existing Facility
	Square footage of existing facility:
	Square footage of addition:
X	Renovation of Existing Facility
	Square footage of area renovated: 41,000
	Square footage of existing facility: 41,000
X	Acquisition of Land/Building 790 Summa Avenue, Westbury, NY
	Acreage/square footage of land: 1.5
	Square footage of building: 41,000
X	Acquisition of Furniture/Machinery/Equipment
	List principal items or categories:
	large manufacturing equipment
	automated equipment for operations
Uп	Other (specify):
THE REPORTS	describe the purpose of the proposed Project, the reasons why the Project is ary to the Applicant and why the Agency's financial assistance is necessary, and ect the Project will have on the Applicant's business or operations:
See a	ttached Insert No. 3

A new, larger facility is necessary at this time in order for Applicant to expand its current business to meet both current and future market opportunities and client demand as well as to consolidate all of its businesses at one location. The expanded facility will allow Applicant to maintain competitive economies of scale. Further, a new, improved footprint will greatly enhance the Applicant's work flow and business productivity.

bu ex	there a likelihood that the proposed Project would not be undertaken by the Applicant t for the granting of the financial assistance by the Agency? (If yes, explain; if no, plain why the Agency should grant the financial assistance with respect to the proposed oject)
	YES _x NO
Se	ee attached Insert No. 4
ass We fin If the both face pro Loc Stre Cit	the Applicant is unable to arrange Agency financing or other Agency financial sistance for the Project, what will be the impact on the Applicant and Nassau County? buld the Applicant proceed with the Project without Agency financing or other Agency ancial assistance? Describe. The Applicant is unable to arrange agency assistance, it will need to consider locations outside the Nassau County and New York State. Applicant's business needs require the move to a larger lility but the economics to do so in Nassau County will only work if financial assistance is vided. Cation of Project: The Address: N/A
	wn(s): North Hempstead
Sch	nool District(s): Westbury - 1
Tax	Map Section: 11 Block: 328 Lot: 141,150,151
Cer	nsus Tract Number:
	sent use of the Project site: warehouse/office
(a)	What are the current real estate taxes on the Project site? (If amount of current taxes is not available, provide assessed value for each):
	General: \$ 62,000 School: \$ 106,000 Village: \$ 15,000
(b)	Are tax certiorari proceedings currently pending with respect to the Project real property? If YES, attach details at Schedule I including copies of pleadings, decisions, etc.
	There is currently a settlement pending for the tax years 2010/11 through 2016/17. Additionally, there is a grievance and corresponding writ filed for the tax year 2017/18 and a grievance filed for the tax year 2018/19

If the Applicant is not able to obtain financial assistance from the Agency, from a strictly business perspective, it will make more sense, in order to remain competitive in the market place, for the Applicant to either consolidate its business operations either at one of its current out-of-state locations or at a new out-of-state facility. The Applicant is seriously considering these other alternatives.

	YES x	NO			
Des	scribe proposed Project site ownership structure (i.e., Applicant or other entity):				
Αn		npany will be created to own the real estate			
be u	what purpose will the building or hased by the Applicant? (Include de aufactured, assembled or processed	buildings to be acquired, constructed or renovated scription of goods to be sold, products to be and services to be rendered.)			
		used primarily for manufacturing purposes n and distribution of millwork products.			
relat rema india	ted to the Applicant), or is currentlain as tenants, provide the names a	sed to or occupied by third parties (i.e., parties not by leased to or occupied by third parties who will and contact information for each such tenant, bject to be leased to each tenant, and describe			
N/	/A				
and N/	O, with respect to any party descri				
Does	s the proposed Project meet zoning	g/land use requirements at proposed location?			
	YES _×	NO			
1.	Describe present zoning/land u	se: industrial and manufacturing			
2.	Describe required zoning/land	use, if different: N/A			
3.	If a change in zoning/land use i request for change of zoning/la	is required, please provide details/status of any nd use requirements:			

N/A

N.	the second of the second of	Applicant, or any rela t site? If YES, please	ated entity or person, currently hold a lease or license on provide details and a copy of the lease/license.				
		YES	NO X				
0.	Does the / the Project	Applicant, or any relatives:	ted entity or person, currently hold fee title to (i.e. own)				
		YES	NO_X_				
	If YES, inc	licate:					
	(a)	Date of purchase	2				
	(b)						
	(c)	Balance of existing mortgage, if any: \$					
	(d)	Name of mortgage holder:					
	(e)		s:				
	If NO, indic		owner of Project site:				
Ρ.	Does the Ap	plicant or any related	I person or entity have an option or a contract to ny buildings on the Project site?				
		YES _x_	NO				
	If YES, attac	h copy of contract or	option at Schedule I and indicate:				
	(a)	Date signed:	6/6/17				
	(b)	Purchase price:	s4,380,000				
	(c)	Closing date:	Estimated 9/6/17				
	Is there a rela Applicant (an If YES, descr		virtue of common control or ownership between the ad the seller of the Project (and/or its principals)?				
		YES	NO _X_				

	Will customers person activities? If YES wit attached Retail Quest	h respect to eith	er economic activ	er of the followi ity indicated be	ing economic low, complete the
	Sales of Goods: YES	NO_X	Sales of Se	ervices: YES _	NO_X_
	Describe the social and or will be located and impact on infrastructu services):	d economic con the impact of th	ditions in the com	munity where t	he Project site is
	Although it is anticip of jobs for the comm government-provide	unity, it is expe	npact of the propected that there	posed Project will be a minin	will be the creati nal impact on
1	Identify the following	Project parties (if applicable):	***************************************	
1	Architect:				
	Engineer				
ŧ					
ŧ	Contractors:				
E C	Contractors:	igned and consti EED green build	ructed to comply ding rating that w	with Green Buil ill be achieved)	lding Standards?
E C	Will the Project be des	igned and consti EED green build	ructed to comply ding rating that w	ill be achieved)	lding Standards?
V	Will the Project be des	igned and constr EED green build	ructed to comply to ding rating that w	ill be achieved) X	
V	Will the Project be des (if YES, describe the L YES s the proposed Project	igned and consti EED green build site located on a	ructed to comply to ding rating that w	YES, provide d	
V (Will the Project be des (if YES, describe the L YES s the proposed Project contamination and prop	igned and consti EED green build site located on a	ructed to comply to ding rating that w NO a Brownfield? (if on)	YES, provide d	
V (Will the Project be des If YES, describe the L YES Is the proposed Project contamination and prop YES Not to the Applicant's	site located on a cosed remediation knowledge.	ructed to comply ding rating that w NO a Brownfield? (if on) NO	YES, provide of	description of
V (Will the Project be des If YES, describe the L YES s the proposed Project contamination and prop YES Not to the Applicant's	site located on a consed remediation in the community	ructed to comply ding rating that w NO a Brownfield? (if on) NO	YES, provide of x	description of

	YES No) <u>x</u>
mulaneca .	PART III. CAPITAL COSTS OF THE	PROJECT
Provide an	estimate of cost of all items listed below:	
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10.	Land and/or Building Acquisition Building Demolition Construction/Reconstruction/Renovation Site Work Infrastructure Work Architectural/Engineering Fees Applicant's Legal Fees Financial Fees Other Professional Fees Furniture, Equipment & Machinery Acquisition (not included in 3. above) Other Soft Costs (describe) Other (describe)	\$ 30,000.00 \$ \$ 40,000.00 \$ 50,000.00 \$ \$ 750,000.00 \$ 400,000.00
	Total	\$6,650,000.00
Estimated S	ources of Funds for Project Costs:	
D. Tax	Exempt IDA Bonds: able IDA Bonds: ventional Mortgage Loans: or other Governmental Financing: tify:	\$ \$ \$ 3,500,000.00

	f.	Other Loans:		s 750,000.00
	g.	Equity Investment:		\$ 2,400,000.00
		(excluding equity a	ttributable to grants/tax cr	redits)
			TOTAL	\$_6,650,000.00
	What j	percentage of the total d/financed from publi	al project costs are ic sector sources: 0	_%
C.	purcha	any of the above cost use orders) as of the d te sheet.	s been paid or incurred (in ate of this application? If	neluding contracts of sale or YES, describe particulars on a
19 000 (00 down payr	YES X	1000	NO
D,	Are ite	ms of working capita ed in the proposed us	d, moving expenses, work	eller's counsel in accordance with the terms of a k in progress, or stock in trade f applicable)? If YES, provide
	*****	YES	NO	NOT APPLICABLE X
E.	applica	y of the funds to be b ble, be used to repay ding bond issue? If Y	or refinance an existing n	ency's issuance of bonds, if nortgage, outstanding loan or an
		YES	NO N	OT APPLICABLE X
F.	whom (rovision of other third	d party financing (if appli proval) and provide a con	teting or the purchase of the bonds cable)? If YES, indicate with by of any term sheet or commitment

G. Construction Cost Breakdown:

Total Cost of Construction: \$1,870,000.00 (sum of 2-5 and 10 in Ouestion A above)

Cost for materials: \$1,310,000.00 % Sourced in County: 100 %

% Sourced in State: 100 % (incl. County)

Cost for labor: \$560,000.00

% Sourced in County: 100 %

% Sourced in State: 100 % (incl. County)

Cost for "other": S_____

% Sourced in County: %

% Sourced in County: % (incl. County)

See Attached Insert No. 5

The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction/bond documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to undertake and document the total amount of capital investment as set forth in this Application.

PART IV. COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS

A. If the Applicant presently operates in Nassau County, provide the current annual payroll. Estimate projected payroll at the Project site in First Year, Second Year and Third Year after completion of the Project:

	Present	First Year	Second Year	Third Year
Full-time:	\$2,900,000.	\$ 3,450,000 Est	\$3,650,000 Est	\$ 3,800,000 Est
Part-time:1			The state of the s	

List the average salaries or provide ranges of salaries for the following categories of jobs (on a full-time equivalency basis) projected to be retained/created in Nassau County as a result of the proposed Project:

Category of Jobs to be Retained:	Average Salary or Range of Salary:	Average Fringe Benefits or Range of Fringe Benefits
Management	85,000.00	See Attached
Professional	85,000.00	Insert No. 6
Administrative	50,000.00	
Production	45,000.00	
Supervisor	75,000.00	
Laborer	45,000.00	

NOTE: The Agency converts part-time jobs into FTE's for evaluation and reporting purposes by dividing the number of part-time jobs by two (2).

ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION COSTS

IT/Phones	7,000
Service Upgrade/General (RJK)	5,000
Light Fixtures 300 Units @ 300	250,000
Arch/Eng/Permits (Catapano)	90,000
Security/Alarm	40,000
Sprinkler Pressure Test	10,000
Drop City	X
Drop Heads	X
Roof (Strong Arm)	X
Office Reno	300,000
Bathrooms with wash station	25,000
HVAC 3-20 Ton	20,000
Energy Lights	180,000
Loading Dock (FBI)	10,000
General Carpentry	65,000
Floor Repair	20,000
Floor Paint Directional	15,000
Phase I (Michelle)	35,000
Spray Booth	7,500
General Building Repairs	15,000
General Exterior Cleaning w/dumpsters	10,000
Signage Signage	15,000
Dumpster Pad	2,500
nsulating Roof/Inside	5,000
Site Work	TBD
OTAL:	\$30,000
Moving Costs	1,150,000
torefront/Signage	400,000
TOTAL OIGHAGE	TBD

Piece Management, Inc. (PMI) has adopted an Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP), established January 1, 2013, enabling all eligible employees to become percentage owners of PMI through the disbursement of PMI stock on an annual basis without the need for the employee to invest personal funds. Currently the employee ownership of PMI stock through the ESOP is thirty percent (30%), with the ultimate goal being one hundred percent (100%) employee ownership.

Independent Contractor ²	
Other	

Category of Jobs to be Created:	Average Salary or Range of Salary:	Average Fringe Benefits or Range of Fringe Benefits
West of the second seco	Or Striat 1.	Kange of Pringe Benefits
Management	85,000.00 Est	
Professional	85,000.00 Est	See Attached
Administrative		Insert No. 6
Production		
Supervisor		
Laborer	45,000.00 Est	
Independent Contractor ³	The second secon	
Other		

The Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections and the projections set forth in Schedule C, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction/bond documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the Project set forth in this Application.

B. (i) Will the Applicant transfer current employees from existing location(s)? If YES, describe, please describe the number of current employees to be transferred and the location from which such employees would be transferred:

YES X NO ___

Applicant expects that approximately forty-eight (48) current employees will transfer to the new location.

- (ii) Describe the number of estimated full time equivalent construction jobs to be created as a result of undertaking the project, to the extent any:
- 5-10 temporary construction jobs.

As used in this chart, this category includes employees of independent contractors.

As used in this chart, this category includes employees of independent contractors.

What, service	if any, is s followi	the anticipated in ng completion of	crease in the do the Project?	ollar amount o	f production, sales or
			\$_3,800,00	00.00	
What p	ercentage	e of the foregoing	amount is subj	cct to New Yo	ork sales and use tax?
			60	%	
(metud	ing produ custome	iction, sales or sei	vices rendered	following cor	luction, sales or service appletion of the Projection. Nassau and Suffo
			40	9%	
Describ above a	e any oth nd any P	er municipal reve ILOT payments):	enues that will r	esult from the	Project (excluding th
N/A					

sourced		mount	the County an % Sourced i		cluding the County): % Sourced in Sta
Year 1		4,500,00.00	10	_	95
Year 2	700	1,700,00.00	10		95
Year 3	Est \$4	1,900,000.00	10		95
includin	g a projec	eted annual estima	ate of additiona	I sales tax rev	as a result of the Proj
and india	rectly, as	a result of undert	aking the proje	ct:	enue generated, direct
and indi	rectly, as	a result of undert	aking the proje	ct:	enue generated, direct
N/A	rectly, as	a result of undert	aking the proje	ct:	enue generated, direct
N/A Estimate	d Value (a result of undert	aking the proje	ct:	
N/A Estimate (i.e., gross that are su	d Value of	of Requested Fina of Sales Tax Bene f cost of goods and sales are	aking the proje	ct:	

(1,	stimated Value of Mortgage Tax e., principal amount of mortgage load ans multiplied by [1.05%])	Benefit:	<u>\$ 44,625</u>	.00
	stimated Property Tax Benefit:			
	Will the proposed Project utiliz exemption benefit other than fi (if so, please describe)	e a property to rom the Agene	y: No	
	Term of PILOT Requested: 10)-15 years		
	Existing Property Taxes on Lar	nd and Buildin	g: \$ 183,000.0	0
	Estimated Property Taxes on co (without Agency financial assis	ompleted Proje tance)	ct: \$ 183,000.0	0
	NOTE: Upon receipt of this Ap the Agency's staff will create a the amount of PILOT Benefit/C tax rates and assessed valuation as <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.	PILOT schedu ost utilizing ar	le and estimate	
	PART V. PR	ROJECT SC	HEDULE	
If ap	oplicable, has construction/recon S, indicate the percentage of com	struction/ren		n the Project begun?
1.	(a) Site clearance	YES	NO x	% complete
	(b) Environmental Remediation	YES	NO x	% complete
	(c) Foundation	YES	NO x	% complete
	(d) Footings			% complete

	(e) Steel	YES	NO ×	% complete				
	(f) Masonry	YES	NO X	% complete				
	(g) Interior	YES	NO x	% complete				
	(h) Other (describe below):	YES	NO X	% complete				
2.	If NO to all of the above cate of construction, reconstruction Project?	If NO to all of the above categories, what is the proposed date of commencement of construction, reconstruction, renovation, installation or equipping of the Project?						
Sep	tember 2017		***************************************					
Proj	vide an estimate of time schedule ect is expected to occur: licant expects to move into the							
Wha Envi	it is the expected environmental ironmental Assessment Form (Some	impact of the chedule G)).	Project? (Comp	plete the attached				
Is an	environmental impact statement servation Law (i.e., the New Yor	t required by k State Envi	Article 8 of the ronmental Quali	N.Y. Environmental ty Review Act)?				
	YES		NO X					
Appl and s Envi	se be advised that the Agency m licant the preparation and delive scope satisfactory to the Agency ronmental Assessment Form. If ared in connection with the Proje	ry to the Age , depending o an environm	ncy of an environ on the responses ental report has	onmental report in form set forth in the				
The	Applicant authorizes the Agency ection Agency, the New York St	to make inq	uiry of the Unite	ed States Environmental				

any other appropriate federal, state or local governmental agency or authority as to whether the Project site or any property adjacent to or within the immediate vicinity of the Project site is or has been identified as a site at which hazardous substances are being or have been used, stored, treated, generated, transported, processed, handled, produced, released or disposed of. The Applicant will be required to secure the written consent of the owner of the Project site to such inquiries (if the Applicant is not the owner), upon request of the Agency.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES, under penalties of perjury, that the answers and information provided above and in any schedule, exhibit or statement attached hereto are true, accurate and complete, to the best of the knowledge of the undersigned.

Applicant:

Piece Management, Inc.

Signature: Name:

Title: Date: President 10/19/17

Sworn to before me this

day of October, 2017

Notal CHANCEUCHS

Notary Public State of New York Registration #01FU6238573

Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires May 9, 2019

CERTIFICATIONS AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF THE APPLICANT

FIRST:

The Applicant hereby certifies that, if financial assistance is provided by the Agency for the proposed project, no funds of the Agency (i) shall be used in connection with the Project for the purpose of preventing the establishment of an industrial or manufacturing plant or for the purpose of advertising or promotional materials which depict elected or appointed government officials in either print or electronic media, (ii) be given to any group or organization which is attempting to prevent the establishment of an industrial or manufacturing plant within the State

SECOND:

The Applicant hereby certifies that no member, manager, principal, officer or director of the Applicant or any affiliate thereof has any blood, marital or business relationship with any member of the Agency (or any member of the family of any member of the Agency).

THIRD:

The Applicant hereby certifies that neither the Applicant nor any of its affiliates, nor any of their respective partners, members, shareholders or other equity owners (other than equity owners of publicly-traded companies), nor any of their respective employees, officers, directors, or representatives (i) is a person or entity with whom United States persons or entities are restricted from doing business under regulations of the Office of Foreign Asset Control (OFAC) of the Department of the Treasury, including those named on OFAC's Specially Designated and Blocked Persons List, or under any statute, executive order or other governmental action, or (ii) has engaged in any dealings or transactions or is otherwise associated with such persons or entities.

FOURTH:

The Applicant hereby acknowledges that the Agency shall obtain and hereby authorizes the Agency to obtain credit reports and other financial background information and perform other due diligence on the Applicant and/or any other entity or individual related thereto, as the Agency may deem necessary to provide the requested financial assistance.

FIFTH:

The Applicant hereby certifies that each owner, occupant or operator that would receive financial assistance with respect to the proposed Project is in substantial compliance with applicable federal, state and local tax, worker protection and environmental laws, rules and regulations.

SIXTH:

The Applicant hereby acknowledges that the submission to the Agency of any knowingly false or knowingly misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any financial assistance and the recapture from the Applicant of an amount equal to all or any part of any tax exemption claimed by reason of the Agency's involvement in the Project.

SEVENTH:

The Applicant hereby certifies that, as of the date of this Application, the Applicant is in substantial compliance with all provisions of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law, including, but not limited to, the provisions of Section 859-a and Section 862(1) thereof,

Name of

Applicant: Piece Management, Inc.

Name: Michael Sumersille

Title: President

CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO FEES AND COSTS

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Certification and Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Application.

The undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says, under penalties of perjury, as follows: that I am the chief executive officer or other representative authorized to bind the Applicant named in the attached application for financial assistance ("Application") and that I hold the office specified below my signature at the end of this Certification and Agreement, that I am authorized and empowered to deliver this Certification and Agreement and the Application for and on behalf of the Applicant, that I am familiar with the contents of said Application (including all schedules, exhibits and attachments thereto), and that said contents are true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

The grounds of my belief relative to all matters in the Application that are not based upon my own personal knowledge are based upon investigations I have made or have caused to be made concerning the subject matter of this Application, as well as upon information acquired in the course of my duties and from the books and records of the Applicant.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that the Applicant hereby releases the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency, its members, officers, servants, attorneys, agents and employees (collectively, the "Agency") from, agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel selected by the Agency) and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability, damages, causes of actions, losses, costs or expenses incurred by the Agency in connection with: (A) examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the Application, regardless of whether or not the Application or the financial assistance requested therein are favorably acted upon by the Agency, (B) the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, renovation, installation and/or equipping of the Project by the Agency, and (C) any further action taken by the Agency with respect to the Project; including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (i) all fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, bond counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants (if deemed necessary or advisable by the Agency), and (ii) all other expenses incurred by the Agency in defending any suits, actions or proceedings that may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations or fails within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper or requested action or withdraws, abandons, cancels, or neglects the Application or if the Applicant is unable to find buyers willing to purchase the total bond issue required or is unable to secure other third party financing or otherwise fails to conclude the Project, then upon presentation of an invoice by the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, as the case may be, all fees and expenses reflected in any such invoice.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that each of the Agency's general counsel, bond counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants is an intended third-party beneficiary of this Certification and Agreement, and that each of them may (but shall not be obligated to) enforce the provisions of the immediately preceding paragraph, whether by lawsuit or otherwise, to collect the fees and expenses of such party or person incurred by the Agency (whether or not first paid by the Agency) with respect to the Application.

Upon successful closing of the required bond issue or other form of financing or Agency assistance, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the Agency (which amount is payable at closing) in accordance with the following schedule:

- (A) Taxable Bond Issues Six-tenths (6/10) of one percent (1%) for the first twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs and, if applicable, two-tenths (2/10) of one percent (1%) for any additional amounts in excess of twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs.
- (B) Tax-Exempt Bond Issues Six-tenths (6/10) of one percent (1%) of total project costs.
- (C) General Counsel Fee One-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of total project costs, with a minimum fee of \$2,000.
- (D) All Initial Transactions Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500) closing compliance fee payable at closing and One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) per year (or part thereof) administrative fee, payable in advance, at the closing for the first year (or part thereof) and on January 1st of each year for the term of the financing. The annual service fee is subject to periodic review and may be adjusted from time to time in the discretion of the Agency.
- (E) Refundings The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.
- (F) Assumptions The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.
- (G) Modifications The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.

The Agency's bond counsel fees and expenses are payable at closing and are based on the work performed in connection with the Project.

The Agency's bond counsel's fees, general counsel fee and the administrative fees may be considered as a cost of the Project and included as part of any resultant financing, subject to compliance with applicable

Upon the termination of the financing of the Project, Applicant agrees to pay all costs in connection with any conveyance by the Agency to the Applicant of the Agency's interest in the Project and the termination of all related Project documents, including the fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, bond counsel, and all applicable recording, filing or other related fees, taxes and charges.

I further acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that, in the event the Agency shall have used all of its available tax-exempt bond financing allocation from the State of New York, if applicable, and shall accordingly be unable to obtain an additional allocation for the benefit of the Applicant, the Agency shall have no liability or responsibility as a result of the inability of the Agency to issue and deliver tax-exempt bonds for the benefit of the Applicant.

Name Michael Sumersifle

Title President

Subscribed and affirmed to me this

day of October, 2017

Notary Public

34

TABLE OF SCHEDULES:

Schedule	<u>Title</u>	Complete as Indicated Below				
A.	Tax-Exempt Bond Manufacturing Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question H of Application, if applicable[[
В.	New York State Financial and Employment Requirements for Industrial Development Agencies	All applicants				
C.	Guidelines for Access to Employment Opportunities	All applicants				
D.	Anti-Raiding Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question O.2, of Application				
Ε.	Retail Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part II, Question Q of Application				
F.	Applicant's Financial Attachments, consisting of:	All applicants				
	Applicant's financial statements fo in Applicant's annual reports).	r the last two fiscal years (unless included				
	2. Applicant's annual reports (or Form 10-K's) for the two most recent fiscal years.					
	 Applicant's quarterly reports (Form 10-Q's) and current reports (Form 8-K's) since the most recent Annual Report, if any, 					
	any anticipated Guarantor of the pro	promation described above in items F1, F2, and F3 of posed transaction, if different than the Applicant, ement of any anticipated Guarantor that is a natural				
G.	Environmental Assessment Form	All applicants				
H.	Form NYS-45-MN	All applicants				
I.	Other Attachments	As required				

TAX-EXEMPT BOND MANUFACTURING QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by the Applicant if the Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question H of the Application for Financial Assistance, if applicable).

necessary.	Please complete	the following questions for each	facility to be financed. Use additional pages
1,	Describe the pro	duction process which occurs at	the facility to be financed.
2.	line, employee lu parking, research	lity to be financed by function (e inchroom, offices, restrooms, sto a, sales, etc.) and location in relat	expressed in square footage) (e.g., production rage, warehouse, loading dock, repair shop, tion to production (e.g., same building, tach blueprints of the facility to be financed.
FUNC	CTION	LOCATION	SQ. FOOTAGE
			-
		TOTAL	
3.	Of the space allo production, etc.) building, off-site.	and location in relation to produc	y function (e.g., executive offices, payroll, ction (e.g., same building, adjacent land or
FUNC	CTION	LOCATION	SQ. FOOTAGE
-			
		TOTAL	

 Of the space allocated to storage or warehousing above, identify the square footage and location of the areas devoted to storage of the following:

	SQ. FOOTAGE	LOCATION
	Raw Materials used	
	for production of	
	manufactured goods	T-11-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-
	Finished product storage	
	Component parts of	
	goods manufactured at	
	the facility	,
	Purchased component	
	parts	
	Other (specify)	
	Other (specify)	***************************************
	T	OTAL
5.	List raw materials used at t product(s).	he facility to be financed in the processing of the finished
5.	product(s).	he facility to be financed in the processing of the finished
5.	product(s),	he facility to be financed in the processing of the finished
	product(s),	he facility to be financed in the processing of the finished ich are produced at the facility to be financed.
	product(s),	he facility to be financed in the processing of the finished
	product(s),	he facility to be financed in the processing of the finished ich are produced at the facility to be financed.
j.	List finished product(s) wh	he facility to be financed in the processing of the finished ich are produced at the facility to be financed.
o.	List finished product(s) wh	he facility to be financed in the processing of the finished ich are produced at the facility to be financed. S that the answers and information provided above and in a
o.	List finished product(s) wh	he facility to be financed in the processing of the finished ich are produced at the facility to be financed. S that the answers and information provided above and in a
o.	List finished product(s) wh	ich are produced at the facility to be financed. S that the answers and information provided above and in a t.
o.	List finished product(s) wh	he facility to be financed in the processing of the finished ich are produced at the facility to be financed. S that the answers and information provided above and in a t. Name of
o.	List finished product(s) wh	ich are produced at the facility to be financed. S that the answers and information provided above and in a t.
o.	List finished product(s) wh	he facility to be financed in the processing of the finished ich are produced at the facility to be financed. S that the answers and information provided above and in a t. Name of Applicant:
o.	List finished product(s) wh	ich are produced at the facility to be financed. S that the answers and information provided above and in a t. Name of Applicant: Signature:
ERS	List finished product(s) wh	ich are produced at the facility to be financed. S that the answers and information provided above and in a t. Name of Applicant: Signature: Name:
ERS	List finished product(s) wh	ich are produced at the facility to be financed. S that the answers and information provided above and in t. Name of Applicant: Signature:

NEW YORK STATE FINANCIAL AND EMPLOYMENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES

A. Pursuant to applicable law, the Agency requires the completion of an Initial Employment Plan (see Schedule C) and a year-end employment plan status report, both of which shall be filed by the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") with the New York State Department of Economic Development. The Project documents will require the Applicant to provide such report to the Agency on or before February 11 of the succeeding year, together with such employment verification information as the Agency may require.

Except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant agrees to list any new employment opportunities with the New York Department of Labor Community Services Division and the administrative entity of the service delivery area created by the Federal Job Training Partnership Act (P.L. 97-300), or any successor statute thereto (the "JTPA Entitics"). In addition, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant, where practicable, will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for such new employment opportunities.

- B. The Applicant will be required to file annually a statement with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance and the Agency of the value of all sales or use tax exemptions claimed in connection with the Project by reason of the involvement of the Agency.
- C. The following information must be provided for all bonds issued, outstanding or retired during the year:

Name, address and owner of the project; total amount of tax exemptions granted (broken out by state and local sales tax, property taxes, and mortgage recording tax); payments in lieu of taxes made; total real estate taxes on the Project prior to exemption; number of jobs created and retained, and other economic benefits realized.

Date of issue; interest rate at end of year; bonds outstanding at beginning of year; bonds issued during year; principal payments made during year; bonds outstanding at end of year; federal tax status; and maturity date(s).

Failure to provide any of the aforesaid information will be constitute a DEFAULT under the Project documents to be entered into by the Agency and the Applicant in connection with the proposed Project.

Please sign below to indicate that the Applicant has read and understood the above and agrees to provide the described information on a timely basis.

Name of

Applicant:

Piece Management, Inc.

Signature: Name:

Michael Sumersille

Title: Date:

President 10/19/17

GUIDELINES FOR ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

INITIAL EMPLOYMENT PLAN

Prior to the expenditure of bond proceeds or the granting of other financial assistance, the Applicant shall complete the following initial employment plan:

Piece Management, Inc.

Address:	117 S. 2nd Stree	et, New F	lyde Park,	New York	11040	
Type of Business:	Manufacturing	_				
Contact Person:	Michael Sumersille				Tel. No.: 516-326-0400	
Please complete the fol proposed Project follow	llowing table describin	g the project	ted full-time	equivalent en	ployment plan for the	
	Estimated Number of Full Time Equivalent Jobs After Completion of the Project: ⁴		Estimate of Number of Residents of the LMA ⁵ that would fill such jobs by the third year			
Current and Planned Occupations	Present Jobs Per Occupation	1 year	2 years	3 years		
Management	1	1	1	1		
Professional	7	10	10	11	***************************************	
Administrative	3	4	4	4		
Production	28	37	41	45	2.594001130	
Supervisor	3	3	4	4		
Laborer						
Independent Contractor			-		***************************************	
Other (describe) Total	42	55	60	65	Minimum III	

Applicant Name:

⁴ NOTE: Convert part-time jobs into FTE's for evaluation and reporting purposes by dividing the number of part-time jobs by two (2).

⁵ The "LMA" means the Local Market Area, which is defined by the Agency as Nassau and Suffolk Counties. The Labor Market Area is the same as the Long Island Economic Development Region, as established pursuant to Section 230 of the New York State Economic Development Law.

Please indicate the number of temporary construction jobs anticipated to be created in connection with the acquisition, construction and/or renovation of the Project: 5-10

Please indicate the estimated hiring dates for the new jobs shown above and any special recruitment or training that will be required:

The hiring dates will be August - Decemb	
Are the Applicant's employees currently covered by	y a collective bargaining agreement?
YES	NO X
IF YES, Union Name and Local:	

Please note that the Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction/bond documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the above number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the proposed project.

Attached hereto as Schedule II is a true, correct and complete copy of the Applicant's most recent Quarterly Combined Withholding, Wage Reporting, and Unemployment Insurance Return (Form NYS-45-MN). Upon request of the Agency, the Applicant shall provide such other or additional information or documentation as the Agency may require with respect to the Applicant's current employment levels in the State of New York.

The UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of Applicant:

Piece Management, Inc.

Signature: (

Name:

Michael Sumérsille

Title: Date:

President 10/19/17

ANTI-RAIDING QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question O of the Application for Financial Assistance)

A.	Applicant, or of a proposed user, occ employee of the Applicant or of a pro-	sult in the removal of a plant or facility of the upant or tenant of the Project, or a relocation of any oposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from de of Nassau County) to an area within Nassau
	YES	NO X
If the	answer to Question A is YES, please provide	the following information:
Addr	ress of the to-be-removed plant or facility or the	ne plants or facilities from which employees are relocated:
Name	es of all current users, occupants or tenants of	the to-be-removed plant or facility:
В.		sult in the abandonment of one or more plants or posed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, York other than in Nassau County?
	YES	NO x
If the	answer to Question B is YES, please provide	the following information:
Addr	esses of the to-be-abandoned plants or facilities	985
Name	es of all current occupants of the to-be-abando	oned plants or facilities:

C.	Has the Applicant contacted the loca plants or facilities in New York Stat to move or abandon such plants or fa	e are located with res	nent agency at which its current spect to the Applicant's intention
	YES	NO	x
If the	answer to Question C is YES, please provide	e details in a separate at	tachment.
IF TF	HE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION A O	R B IS "YES", ANSW	ER QUESTIONS D AND E.
D.	Is the Project reasonably necessary to or of a proposed user, occupant or te	o preserve the compe nant of the Project, in	etitive position of the Applicant, n its industry?
	YES	NO	
E,	Is the Project reasonably necessary to occupant or tenant of the Project, fro outside of the State of New York?	o discourage the App m removing such pla	olicant, or a proposed user, ant or facility to a location
	YES	NO	*************
IF TH SEPA	E ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION D OF RATE ATTACHMENT.	R E IS "YES", PLEASE	E PROVIDE DETAILS IN A
Accor not be	edingly, the Applicant certifies that the provise violated if financial assistance is provided by	ions of Section 862(1) of the Agency for the pro	of the General Municipal Law will oposed Project.
a prop the Ag	E: If the proposed Project involves the remove cosed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, gency to the chief executive officer(s) of the re- ocated.	within the State of New	York, notification will be made by
THE L statem	UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that ent attached hereto are true, correct and com-	the answers and inform plete.	nation provided above and in any
		Name of Applicant:	Piece Management, Inc.
		Signature:	Michael Suppossible
		Name: Title: Date:	Michael Sumersille President 10/19/17

RETAIL QUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked either "YES" in Part II, Question Q of the Application for Financial Assistance)

Α.	other		that portion of the cost to be financed from equity or source acilities or property that are or will be primarily used in sonally visit the Project?		
		YES	NO		
Tax I prope	aw of that ty (as d	he State of New York (the "Tax Law	'means (i) sales by a registered vendor under Article 28 of ") primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible personal e Tax Law), or (ii) sales of a service to customers who		
B.	of the such	e cost to be financed from equity or s	percentage of the cost of the Project (including that portion ources other than Agency financing) will be expended on in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who		
C.	C. If the answer to Question A is YES, and the amount entered for Question B is greater than 3: indicate whether any of the following apply to the Project:				
	1.	나이 집에서 얼마가 되었다면 하는 그리고 있는 아이를 하는 것이 없는 것이 없는 것이 없었다면 하는데 없었다.	gnificant number of visitors from outside the economic and Suffolk Counties) in which the Project is or will be		
		YES	NO		
	2.	not, but for the Project, be reason	Project to make available goods or services which would ably accessible to the residents of the city, town or village ocated, because of a lack of reasonably accessible retail ds or services?		
		YES	NO		
	3.	pursuant to Article 18-B of the G numbering area (or census tract o according to the most recent cens which the data relates, or at least	of the following: (a) an area designated as an empire zone eneral Municipal Law; or (b) a census tract or block r block numbering area contiguous thereto) which, us data, has (i) a poverty rate of at least 20% for the year in 20% of the households receiving public assistance, and (ii) 1.25 times the statewide unemployment rate for the year to		
		YES	NO		
			478c		

	If the answer to any or the	subdivisions 1 t	nrough 3 of Question C is 1 Es,	attach details.
D.		obs or increase	hrough 3 of Question C is YES, the overall number of permanent	
	YES	_	NO	
E.	State percentage of the App	olicant's annual	gross revenues comprised of each	ch of the following:
	Retail Sales:	%	Services:	
ř.	State percentage of Project	premises utilize	ed for same:	
	Retail Sales:	0/0	Services:	0/0
	UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CI ment attached hereto are true, c		he answers and information pro- plete.	vided above and in any
			Name of Applicant:	
			Аррисан.	
			Signature:	
			Name:	
			Title:	
			Date:	

APPLICANT'S FINANCIAL ATTACHMENTS

Timerial statements exempt From discloser ported to Section 87(2)() of the Public Officers Low

Schedule G

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information				
Piece Management, Inc.				
Name of Action or Project:				
Piece Management Acquisition				
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):	***************************************			
790 Summa Avenue, Westbury, New York				
Brief Description of Proposed Action:				
Acquisition and renovation of an existing 41,000 square foot building for the use and cutting, design and distribution of millwork products.	operation of a manufacturing facility	y for assemble	ge,	
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telephone: 516-326-0400	The state of the s	181	
Piece Management, Inc.	E-Mail: msumersille@piecem	ail: msumersille@piecemanagement.com		
Address:				
117 S. 2nd Street				
City/PO: New Hyde Park	State: Zip Code: New York 11040			
 Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action are many be affected in the proposed. 	nd the environmental recourses	NO that	YES	
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue 2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from an		Account	YES	
If Yes, list agency(s) name and pennit or approval:	y vines governmental regelicy;	Annual Contract of the Contrac	TES	
		1		
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	1.4 acres 0 acres 1.4 acres		1	
provide provide	n. mercial Residential (suburb (specify):	ban)		

Is the proposed action, a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?	NO	YES	N/A
day		V	
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		✓	
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?		NO	YES
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental A If Yes, identify:	rea?	NO	YES
		1	
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO	YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?		V	V
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed ac	tion?	Ħ	V
Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:		NO	YES
property and recent requirements, observe design readiles and reciniologics.		V	
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO.	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:			V
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?	-	NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			V
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic Places?		NO	YES
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?		✓	
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contai	n	NO.	YES
wellands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?		V	
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:		√	
Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check a □ Shoreline □ Forest □ Agricultural/grasslands □ Early mid-succession.	Il that a	pply:	
☐ Wetland ☐ Urban ☑ Suburban			marrenes, com
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?		NO	YES
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		√	VEC
	+	NO V	YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?		NO	YES
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?			\checkmark
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drain f Yes, briefly describe:	s)?		

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?		YES
If Yes, explain purpose and size:	V	
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:	V	
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe: Please see attached Phase I Environmental Report.		V
1 AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE KNOWLEDGE	BEST O	FMY
Applicant/sponsor name: Piece Management, Inc. Date: 10/19/17		
Signature: Beaucold Jam		

FORM NYS-45-MN

Attach most recent quarterly filing of Form NYS-45-MN, as well as the most recent fourth quarter filing. Please remove the employee social security numbers and note which employees are part-time.

CERTIFICATION RE: EMPLOYEE SUMMARY

The undersigned hereby certifies to the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency that the attached Employee Summary by Pay Period prepared by Total Benefit Management, Inc. for Piece Management, Inc. is true, accurate and complete as of the date hereof with regard to all of the current employees at Piece Management Inc.

PIECE MANAGEMENT INC.

By: Same: Michael Sumersille

Title: President

Dated: October 31, 2017